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Note 

This and other government publications 
may be purchased from local authorized 
agents and other community bookstores or by 
mail order. 

Mail orders should be sent to Publica-
tion Sales and Services, Statistics Canada, 
Ottawa, KIA 0V7, or to Publishing Centre, 
Supply and Services Canada, Ottawa, K1A 0S9. 

Inquiries about this pu.blication should 
be addressed to: 

Machinery, Wood and Metal Products 
Section, 

Manufacturing and Primary Industries 
Division, 

Statistics Canada, Ottawa, K1A 0T6 (tele-
phone: 992-0388) or to a local Advisory 
Services office: 

Nota 

On peut se procurer cette puH 	L. 
que toutes lea publications du gouveraenut di 
Canada, auprès des agents autorisés beaux, dans 
lea librairies ordinaires ou par Is poste. 

Lea commandes par Ia poste devront parvenir a 
Ventes et services de publications, Statistique 
Canada, Ottawa, IC1A 0V7, ou a Imprimerie et édi-
tion, Approvisionnements et Services Canada, 
Ottawa, KIA 0S9. 

Toutes detnandes de renseignements sur Is pré-
sente publication doivent étre adressées a: 

Section des machines, du bois et des produits 
en metal, 

Division des industries manufacturières et 
primaires, 

Statistique Canada, Ottawa, K1A 0T6 (t(iléphone: 
992-0388) ou A un bureau local des Services con-
sultatifs situé aux endroits sulvants: 

St. John's (Nfld.) (737-4073) St. John's 	(T.-N.) (737-4073) 
Halifax (426-5331) Halifax (426-5331) 
Montréal (283-5725) Montréal (283-5725) 
Ottawa (992-4734) Ottawa (992-4734) 
Toronto (966-6586) Toronto (966-6586) 
WInnipeg (949-4020) WInnipeg (949_402r)  
Regina (359-5405) Regina (359-5405) 
Edmonton (420-3027) Edmonton (420-302 
Vancouver (666-3695) Vancouver (666-369 

Toll-free access to the regional statis-
tical information service is provided in 
Nova Scotia, New Brunswick, and Prince 
Edward Island by telephoning 1-800-565-7192. 
Throughout Saskatchewan, the Regina office 
can be reached by dialing 1(112)-800-667-
3524, and throughout Alberta, the Edmonton 
office can be reached by dialing 1-800-222-
6400. 

On peut obtenir une commL:L1.I 	rLu1: 

avec be service regional d'information statisti-
que de Is Nouvelle-Ecosse, du Nouveau-Brunswick 
et de l'Ile-du-Prince-Edouard en composant 
1-800-565-7192. En Saskatchewan, on peut commu-
niquer avec le bureau regional. de Regina en corn-
posant 1(112)-800-667-3524, St en Alberta, avec 
le bureau d'Edmonton au numéro 1-800-222-6400. 
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SYMBOLS 

The following standard symbols are used 
in Statistics Canada publications: 

figures not available. 

figures not appropriate or not appli-
cable. 

- nil or zero. 

-- amount too small to be expressed. 

P preliminary figures. 

r revised figures. 

x confidential to meet secrecy require-
ments of the Statistics Act. 

SIGNES CONVENT IONNELS 

Lea signes conventionnels suivants sont em-
ployês uniform&nent dana lea publications de 
Statistique Canada: 

nombre8 indisponibles. 

n'ayant pas lieu de figurer. 

- néaflt ou z€ro. 

-- nombres infimea. 

P nombres provisoires. 

r nombres rectifiés. 

x confidentiel en vertu des dispositions de la 
Lol our Is statistique relatives au secret. 

ABBREVIATION 
	

ABREVIATI CN 

SIC Standard Industrial Classification. 	CAE Classitication des activités economiques 
(titre français du syst(Ime de classifica-
tion industrielle de 1970). 

NOTE ON CANSIN 

Selected data of principal statistics 
(see Tables 1 and 3) are available in 
CANSIN(1) (Canadian Socio-Economic Informa-
tion Management System). Data for 1961 
through 1971 are based on the 1960 SIC and 
for 1970 to the most recent year available 
in the 1970 SIC as revised. For more 
detailed information the reader is requested 
to call (613) 995-7406, or to write to 
CANSIM, Statistics Canada, R.H. Coats 
Building, Ottawa, K1A 0Z8. 

(1) CANSIM is the Statistics Canada comput-
erized data bank and its supporting 
software. 

NOTE (X)NCERNANT CANS IN 

Certaines donnes des statistiques principalea 
(voir les tableaux 1 et 3) peuvent être extraites 
du CANSIM(1) (Système canadien d'information 
socio-èconomique). Las donnèes pour lea annêes 
1961 a 1971 se basent our la CTI de 1960, et 
celles pour lea années a partir de 1970 selon Is 
CA9 de 1970. Pour plus de renseignements aur lea 
series CANSIM, téléphoner a (613) 995-7406, ou 
ècrire a CANSIM, Statistique Canada, edifice 
R.H. Coats, Ottawa, K1A 0Z8. 

(1) I.e CANSIM eat la banque de donudes informati-
sees et son logiciel de soutien de Statis-
tique Canada. 
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This industry Includes establishments 
primarily engaged in manufacturing aero-
planes, gliders, balloons and aircraft 
parts, such as engines, propellers and pon-
toons. Aircraft repair is also included in 
this industry. The manufacture of aeronau-
tical instruments is classified in Industry 
391 - Scientific and Professional Equipment 
Industries. 

In 1980, the aircraft and the aircraft 
parts manufacturers showed another substan-
tial increase in the value of production to 
$2,303,512,000 (35.0%) from $1,706,649,000 
the previous year. The manufacture of air-
craft and aircraft parts amounted to 
$1,376,732,000 in 1980 compared to 
$984,282,000 in 1979; an increase of 39.9%. 
The value of work done such as modifica-
tions, conversions, servicing, overhauling 
md repairing aircraft and aircraft engines 
kcreased by 12.2%, from $243,371,000 in 
979 to $213,689,000 in 1980. All other 
roducta amounted to $163,134,000, some of 
rhe more important being land navigation 
systems and industrial gas turbines. 

Unfilled 	orders 	amounted 	to 
$4,174,920,000 at the end of 1980 compared 
to $2,785,377,000 a year earlier. 

In 1980, Canada exported 110 complete 
aircraft valued at $255,522,000 to 33 
different countries. This compared to 97 
aircraft valued at $178,824,000 in 1979. 
Exports of aircraft engines and engine parts 
amounted to $488,422,000 in 1980, up from 
$409,733,000 a year earlier. In addition, 
there are also some exports of aircraft 
equipment, assemblies and parts, only a por-
tion of which can be attributed to this 
industry. 

Note: The Aircraft and Aircraft Parts Manu-
facturers Industry is one of the in-
dustries in the Annual Census of 
Manufactures reporting on a "Produc-
tion" basis rather than a "Shipments" 
basis. 

Cette industrie comprend les êtablissements 
qul s'occupent principalement de construction 
d'avions, de planeurs, de ballons et d'éléments 
d'avions tels que moteurs, hélices et flotteurs. 
Cette rubrique conipread aussi la reparation des 
avions. La fabrication des instruments de naviga-
tion aêrienne est classée a l'industrie 391 - 
Fabrication de materiel scientifique et profes-
sionnel. 

Lea fabricants d'aéronefs et de pièces ont 
accuse une augmentation appreciable dans la 
valeur de la production en 1980, pour attein-
dre $2,303,512,000 (35.0 %) en comparalson de 
$1,706,649,000 l'annèe prècèdente. La fabrica-
tion d'a€ronefs et de pièces d'aéronefs s'est 
chiffrée a $1,376,732,000 en 1980 en comparaison 
de $984,282,000 en 1979, ce qul represente une 
augmentation de 39.9 %. La valeur du travail 
exécuté pour les modifications, transformations, 
entretien, reconditionnement et reparations 
d'aviona et de moteurs, a pour sa part diminué 
de 12.2 Z passant de $243,371,000 en 1979 
$213,689,000 en 1980. Lea autres produits quant 
A eux se sont chiffrés A $163,134,000, parni lea 
plus importants on retrouve lea réseaux de navi-
gation terrestre et lea turbines A gaz indus-
trielles. 

Lea cominandes non remplies se sont chiffrées A 
$4,174,920,000 A Ia fin de 1980 comparativement A 
$2,785,377,000 l'annèe prècédente. 

Le Canada a exporté, en 1980, 110 aéronefs 
complets èvaluês A $255,522,000 dans 33 pays 
différents. L'année précédente 11 en exportait 97 
d'une valeur de $178,824,000. Par coatre lea 
exportations de moteurs d'aéronefs et de pièces 
ont augmentê, passant de $409,733,000 en 1979 
$488,422,000 en 1980. En plus, ii y a aussi des 
exportations d'assemblages, de materiel et de 
pièces d'aeronefs dont une partie seulement est 
attribuable A cette industrie. 

Nota: L'industrie Fabricants d'aeronef a et de 
pièces est une des industries dana le re-
censement annuel des manufactures qui rap-
porte la "production" au lieu des "livrai-
sons••. 



TRXT tABLE I. Capital and Repair Expenditures, 1978-1981 

TABLEAIJ EXIPLICATIF I. Dépenses d'iobilisation8 et reparations, 1978-191 

Machinery and 
equipment 

Construction 	 Total 
Machines et 
out illage 

Capital expenditures - Immobilisations 

Actual - 1978 - Réelles 

Actual - 1979 - Réelles 

Preliminary - 1980 - Provisoires 

Intentions - 1981 - proJetes 

Actual - 1978 - Réelles 

Actual - 1979 - Réelles 

Preliminary - 1980 - Provisoires 

Intentions - 1981 - Projetées 

millions of dollars - millions de dollars 

	

12.5 	22.0 	34.5 

	

15.2 	38.9 	54.1 

	

44.9 	72.3 	117.2 

	

34.6 	77.1 	111.7 

Repair expenditures - Rparations 

millions of dollars - millions de dollars 

	

6.5 	15.8 	22.3 

	

8.4 	25.4 	33.8 

	

10.3 	26.8 	37.1 

	

9.9 	28.0 	37. I 

Actual - 1978 - Réelles 

Actual - 1979 - R€elles 

Preliminary - 1980 - Provisoires 

Intentions - 1981 - Projetées 

Capital and repair expenditures 

Immobilisations et rparations 

millions of dollars - millions de dollars 

	

19.0 	37.8 	56.8 

	

23.6 	64.3 	87.9 

	

55.2 	99.1 	154.3 

	

44.5 	105.1 	149.6 

I 
vi 
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Data are gathered on detailed question-
naires from all manufacturing establishments 
above minimum shipment sizes (set annually 
for each industry and each province) and all 
manufacturing establishments of multi-estab-
lishment companies. Other manufacturing 
establishments are surveyed by abbreviated 
"short forms" questionnaires; or their fi-
nancial statements, supplied by them or ob-
tained from administrative records, are 
accepted. Beginning with 1976, administra-
i .'e records are the principal data source 
r t}ipa' 'rnn 1 	ihrnnts. 

The main source of new establishments for 
inclusion in the census is applications for 
pay deduction accounts for income tax pur-
poses. Nonetheless, some owner-operated 
manufacturing businesses without pay deduc-
tion accounts are included also. Since in 
1972 Statistics Canada had to turn to this 
source for detecting new establishments, 
some technical difficulties led to a pro-
gressive undercoverage, mainly in respect of 
small businesses. A project to correct 
undercoverage resulted in the addition of 
some 3,800 establishments to the 1978 Census 
of Manufactures, accounting for 1.7% of the 
value of shipments of goods of own manufac-
ture. Nevertheless, some undercoverage, 
mostly of small businesses, may persist. 
The census total of employees in the manu-
facturing industries in 1978 was 0.7% below 
the independent estimate of the Labour Divi-
sion of Statistics Canada. However, differ-
ences between the two series must be ex-
pected because the latter is subject to 
sampling variability and because of minor 
differences in approach. 

-riduf , 	- ouverture du rtcensezsent 

La Recensement des manufactures est une en-
quête annuelle auprès des &ablissements qui 
s'occupent principalement de la fabrication, de 
même qu'auprès de leurs sieges sociaux, bureaux 
de vente et unites auxiliaires qul sont classes 
dams las Industries manufacturières. Un etablis-
sement se definit comme la plus petite unite 
d'exploitation en mesure de fournir une gamme 
détermin€e de statistiques industrielles de base 
(principalement lee données sur l'emploi et lee 
él€ments d'entr€es et de sorties nécessaires au 
calcul de la valeur ajoutée par le recensement). 
Aux fins du recensement ii s'agit, en general, 
d'une usine ou d'une fabrique. 

Lee donnees sont recuelllies par des question-
naires detailles auprès de tous lea etablisse-
ments manufacturiers dont les livraisons se 
situent au-delà du seull d'exclusion (ce seuil 
vane annuellement pour chaque industrie et 
chaque province) et auprès de tous lea établisse-
ments manufacturiers des sociêtês a etablisse-
ments multiples. Lee autres etablissements manu-
facturiers sont enquêtês au moyen de question-
naires abreges et l'on accepte également leurs 
etats financiers qu'ils nous fournissent eux-
names ou que nous obtenons a partir de dossiers 
adininistratifs. A partir de 1976, lee dossiers 
Jainistratifa sont la source principale de 
•Hnnees pour ces petite établiasements au 
rcensement. 

Lea demandes de numé roe de retenue sur la paye 
pour fins d'impöt sur le revenu constituent Is 
source la plus importante de nouveaux etablisse-
ments. Toutefois, certains établissements manu-
facturiers exploitas par leur(s) propriêtaire(s) 
sont êgalement inclus tnême s'ils ne possèdent pas 
de numéros de retenue sur la paye. Statistique 
Canada ayant dli adopter cette source pour 
découvrir lea nouveaux atablissements en 1972, 
depuis lore, des difficultés d'ordre technique 
ont conduit de façon progressive A un 
sous-dénombrement, particulièrement en ce qul a 
trait aux petits établlssements. A la suite d'un 
projet special entrepris dane le but de corriger 
ce sous-denombrement, quelque 3,800 atablisse-
ments ont ate ajout€s au recensement des manufac-
tures de 1978, ce quf représente 1.7 ¼ de Is 
valeur des livraisons de produits de propre 
fabrication. Il peut subsister néanmoins une 
sous-estimation surtout dana le cas des petits 
etablissemenis. Le nombre total de salaries au 
recensement dans lee industries manufacturières 
en 1978 était de 0.7 ¼ inférieur au total obtenu 
par Is Division du travail de Statistique Canada 
en se fondant sur une estimation indépendante. 
:ette difference eat toutefois miniine Si l'on 
insidère que cette dernière estimation est 
ujette a des variables d'échantillonnage et que, 

, 'e toute façon, ii existe des differences 
nncondaires dana is méthode suivie. 

SCOp' ant Coverig' at 

The Census of Manufactures is an annual 
survey of establishments principally engaged 
in manufacturing, together with associated 
head offices, sales offices and auxiliary 
units classified to manufacturing indus-
tries. An establishment is the smallest 
operating unit capable of reporting a speci-
fied range of basic industrial statistics 
(essentially employment data and the ele-
ments of input and output necessary to cal-
culate census value added). In the census, 
it is usually a plant or mill. 



Chaque Otablissernent est classé en totaliO 
dana l'industrie qul définit son activité prim--
pale, nOne s'il fabrique des produits 
relOvent par definition d'autres lndustrie 
Plusieurs siOges soclaux, bureaux de vente 
unites auxiliaires sont inclus dans lea déclar-
tions des êtablissements; d'autres, cependant, 
nous fournissent des dossiers distincts parce 
qu'ils sont situ€s dana des endroits différents 
ou qu'ils constituent des entités autonomes. Les 
siOges sociaux sont classes selon l'industrie 
principale de la soclété; les bureaux de vente et 
lea unites auxiliaires sont classes de la nOne 
façon, sauf s'ils constituent des établissements 
dans une industrie non manufacturiOre. 

On accepte les données pour toute année finan-
ciOre termlnée au plus tOt le 1er  avril de l'an-
née de référence et au plus tard le 31 mars de 
l'année suivante. L'identification des nouveaux 
établissements cesse habituellernent le jer  juin 
de l'année de référence. 

Suppression du tableau sur le combustible et 
1 'electricité 

Lea données détaillées sur "Combustible et 
Olectricité achetés et utilisés" (auparavant 
tableau 4) sont supprimées dana la présente pu-
blication mals seront toutefois encore dispori-
bles par industrie dana la publication Comsoam---
tion de coubustibles et d'électricité achetés par 
lea industries aanufacturiêres, minéralea et 
l'exploitatlon forestlOre et par lea centralc 
theraiques des services d'ëlectricité, n o  57-208 
au catalogue. 

Each establishment is classified in its 
entirety to the industry of its main activi-
ty, though it may also manufacture products 
characteristic of other industries. Many 
head offices, sales offices and auxiliary 
units are included in the establishment 
returns, but others are constituted as 
separate records because they are separately 
located or identifiable as distinct units. 
Head offices are classified to the company's 
main industry; sales offices and auxiliary 
units are treated likewise except when they 
constitute establishments in a non-manufac-
turing industry. 

Data are accepted for any fiscal year 
ending not earlier than April 1 of the re-
ference year nor later than March 31 of the 
following year. Identification of new es-
tablishments usually ceases June 1 of the 
reference year. 

Deletion of the Fuel and Electricity Table 

Detailed commodity data on "Purchased 
Fuel and Electricity Used" (previously Table 
4) have been deleted from this publication 
but will continue to be available by indus-
try in Conawipt ion of Purchased Fuel and 
Electricity by the Manufacturing, Mining, 
Logging and Electric Power Industries, Cata-
logue 57-208. 

Non-comparabilité des données 

Pour certaines donn€es ou certaines statisti-
ques, les totaux qul comprennent des proportions 
importantes de données obtenues des Otats finan-
ciers ou des questionnaires abrOgOs utilisés pour 
lea petits Otablissements peuvent Otre incoinplets 
ou non parfaitement comparables, par definition, 
avec d'autres totaux. On ne recuellie pas lea 
données de produits sur lea entrées et lea 
sorties pour de tels établissements. De plus, 
certaines reserves s'appliquent 0 tea petits 
établissements: (1) le coOt du combustible et de 
l'Olectricitê et des services achetés eat inclus 
dans le coOt des matiOres et fournitures; (2) lea 
données sur lea salaries et les heures-hommes 
sont imputOes 0 partir des rémunérations; (3) 
toutes les statistiques principales, sauf celles 
sur le nombre de propriOtaires et d'associéa 
actifs, sont classées 0 l'activité manufac-
turiOre; (4) tous lea stocks sont classes comme 
matières premiOres. La premiOre reserve a pour 
résultat l'exclusion des services achetés dana la 
valeur ajoutée (selon lea concepts des Coinptes 
nationaux), tandis qu'ils sont inc1u 1mis les 
donnOes des grands Otablissements. 

Non-comparability of Data 

For certain data items or statistics, 
totals which include large proportions of 
data from administrative records or "short 
forms" used for small establishments may be 
incomplete or definitionally not wholly com-
parable with other totals. No commodity 
output or input data are collected for such 
establishments. Certain conventions also 
apply to these small establishments: (1) 
cost of fuel and electricity and purchased 
services are included in cost of materials 
and supplies; (2) employee and man-hour data 
are imputed from payrolls; (3) all principal 
statistics except for numbers of working 
owners and partners are classified to manu-
facturing activity; (4) all inventories are 
classified as raw materials. The first con-
vention causes purchased services to be ex-
cluded from value added (consistent with 
National Accounts concepts), whereas they 
are included for large establishment data. 

viii 



Value of shipments of goods of own manufac-
ture. Represents the net selling value of 
shipments of goods produced by the reporting 
establishment or made under contract for it 
from Its own materials. It excludes dis-
counts, returns, allowances, sales tax, 
excise taxes and duties, returnable contain-
ers, common or contract carriers' charges 
for outward transportation (but not own car-
riers' delivery expenses). It includes 
revenue from repairs and work done on mater-
ials owned by others, transfers to reporting 
units of the same firm, all exports, and the 
book value of own products shipped the first 
time on a rental basis. Included are con-
signment shipments to other countries, but 

t l' cn 1 ni'icnt 
 

;hii, rnent 	iry iriiided 

Cost oi materials and supplies. kepresuts 
consumption of purchased items at laid-down 
cost, including transportation and handling 
charges, duties, etc. It Includes transfers 
from units of the same company and contract 
manufacturing done by others using materials 
owned by the respondent establishment. 

Cost of fuel and electricity. Represents 
consumption of purchased items. Excludes 
data for small establishments and power gen-
erated by all establishments. 

Explication des termes 

Les notes succinctes qui suivent ne consti-
tuent pas des definitions offlcielles mais peu-
vent être utiles pour la bonne comprehension de 
certains des termes et expressions utilises dana 
lea tableaux contenus dana les publications. 
Pour obtenir des definitions detaillees sur lea 
notes explicatives qui precedent ainsi que lea 
unites et reserves qui s'imposent, consulter 
Concepts et definitions du recemsement des 
manufactures, no 31-528 au catalogue. 

Valeur des livraieons de produits de propre fa-
brication. Représente la valeur riette de pro-
duits fabriques par l'etablissement declarant, ou 
sous contrat, A partir de matières lul apparte-
nant, sans tenir compte des rabais, retours de 
marchandises, remises, taxes de vente, taxes et 
droits d'accise, contenants restituables, frais 
de livraison payes a des transporteurs publics ou 
a forfait (mais non des frais de livraIson de 
l'êtablissenent même). Elle comprend les 
recettes au titre des reparations et des travaux 
effectu€s sur des matières appartenant a 
d'autres, les transferts A d'autres unites 
déclarantes de Is même société, toutes lea 
exportations, et Is valeur comptable des propres 
produits de l'établissement donnes en location Is 
r'remière fois. Lea livraisons en consignation 

d'autres pays sont comprises, mais 
livraisons en consignation au Canada figurent 

;c les stocks jusqu'à Is vente. 

coat des matiëres et fournitures. Représente 
l'utilisation des produits achetés au prix lIvr€, 
lea frais de transport et de manutention, lea 
droits, etc., etant inclus. 	Ii comprend lea 
transferta entre lea unit€s d'une meme societe et 
les travaux de fabrication executes sous contrat 
par d'autres, avec des matières appartenant 
l'établissement répondant. 

CoOt du combustible et de l'€lectricit€. Repré-
sente Ia consommation des produits achetés. Ne 
comprend pas les données pour les petits €tablis-
sements ni l'electriclte produite par tous lea 
Otablissements. 

.natjon of Terms 

following selected, abbreviated notes 
iot formal definitions but may help 

rify the content of some of the data 
ems used in published tables. For de-

tailed definitions and some qualifications 
to the preceding explanations, see Concepts 
and Definitions of the Census of Manufac-
tures, Catalogue 31-528. 

Value added - Manufacturing activity. Mea-
sures the value of net output as calculated 
by shipments of goods of own manufacture 
plus the net change in inventories of goods 
In process and finished goods, less the cost 
of materials, supplIe8, fuel and electricity 
purchased and used. It includes production 
subsidies, excludes indirect taxes, as 
applicable. 

Valeur ajoutée - Activite manufacturière. Repré-
sente Is valeur de la production nette calculée 
comme êtant Is valeur des livraisons de produits 
de propre fabrication, plus Is variation nette 
des stocks de produits en cours et de prodults 
finis, moms le coOt des matières et fournitures, 
combustible et electricite achetés et utilisés. 
Elle coinprend les subventions A la production, 
mais ne cornprend pas lea taxes indirectes, selon 
le cas. 
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Value added - Total activity. Consists of 
value added in manufacturing activity plus 
value added in non-manufacturing activity. 
The latter is calculated by subtracting the 
corresponding commodity inputs from non-man-
ufacturing revenues or outputs. Activity 
taken into account in non-manufacturing 
value added includes: fixed capital forma-
tion with own work force for own use; rental 
of the firm's own products; cafeteria opera-
tions, etc. It does not include other ren-
tal revenues, dividends and interest re-
ceived. Total activity value added includes 
production subsidies, but excludes indirect 
taxes except property and business taxes. 

Working owners and partners. Include only 
those active in unincorporated businesses. 

Ewployees. Exclude working owners and part-
ners of unincorporated businesses, which are 
separately tabulated, and outside piece-
workers. Respondents are asked for average 
number employed during the year. Production 
and related workers in manufacturing acti-
vity include those at the establishment en-
gaged in processing, assembling, storing, 
inspecting, handling, packing, maintenance, 
repair, janitorial and watchmen services and 
working foremen. Administrative office and 
other non-manufacturing employees include 
all functions at head offices, sales offices 
and auxiliary units as well as cafeteria 
workers, research personnel, truck drivers, 
etc. 

Salaries and wages. These are compiled be-
fore deductions for income tax and employee-
paid portions of both employee benefits and 
social insurance. They include payments for 
regular work, overtime and paid leave as 
well as bonuses, commissions paid to regular 
employees, severance pay, etc. Withdrawals 
of working owners and partners of unincor-
porated businesses are excluded. 

Valeur ajoutée - Activit totale. Reprsente 
valeur ajoute par l'activité manufacturière p 
la valeur ajout€e par l'activité non ma 
facturière. 	Cette dernière s'obtient en so 
trayant lea entrees de marchandises corresp 
dantes des recettes ou des sorties provenant J 
l'activité non manufacturiêre. L'activitg prise 
en compte dans la valeur ajoute non manufactu-
rière comprend: la formation de capital fixe par 
sa propre main-d'oeuvre et pour son propre usage; 
les recettes de location des propres produits de 
l'entreprise, l'exploitation de cafétéria, etc. 
Les autres recettes de location, les dividendes 
et intérèts reçus ne sont pas compris. La valeur 
ajoutee par l'activité totale comprend les sub-
ventions I la production, mais ne comprend pas 
les taxes indirectes sauf les taxes foncières et 
d'affaires. 

Proprietaires et associés actifs. Comprennent 
seuletnent ceux qui sont actifs dans des entre-
prises particulières. 

Salaries. Ne comprennent pas les proprietaires 
et associés actifs d'entreprises particulières, 
lesquels 	font 	l'objet 	d'une 	totalisation 
distincte, et les travailleurs i la pièce a 
l'exterieur. On demande aux enquetes d'indiquer 
le nombre moyen de salari€s au cours de l'annec. 
Les travailleurs de la production et assimil 
dans l'activite manufacturière comprennent 
personnel è l'etablissement qui s'occupe 
traitement, assemblage, entreposage, inspecti., 
manutention, emballage, entretien, reparation, 
des services de conciergerie et de surveillanc 
ainsi que les contremaltres actifs. La personn 
de l'adiuinistration, de bureau et autre personnel 
hors fabrication comprend tous les employés aux 
sieges sociaux, bureaux de vente et unites 
auxiliaires de mème que les employes d'une 
cafeteria, le personnel affecté è La recherche, 
les chauffeurs de camions, etc. 

Traitemts et salaires. us sont calcules avant 
les retenues au titre de l'imp6t sur le revenu et 
les cotisations aux fins des avantages sociaux 
versees par l'employé de même que pour l'assu-
rance sociale. Us comprennent la remuneration 
des heures normales et supplémentaires et des 
conges payes, ainsi que les primes, commissions 
accordCes aux salaries reguliers, les indemnitès 
de depart, etc. Ils ne comprennent pas les re-
traits effectues par les proprietaires et asso-
cies actifs d'entreprises particulières. 

I 

Inventories. Represent the book value of 
	

Stocks. Representent la valeur comptable des 
owned inventory held in Canada, including 	stocks détenus en toute propriete ati 	tii -1, y 
goods in transit to the respondent or held 	comprisles marchandises en transit 

I 
x 
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T&BL8 I. Principal Statistics, 1972-1980 

TABLEAU I. St.ttmtiqses principales, 1972-1980 

Number 	Manufacturing activity - Acttvlt6 sanofacturiSre 	 Total rn:tiviiy - Actleit8 totale 
of 
estab- 
ltah- 	Production and related 	Coat of 	Cost of 	Value of 	Value 	Plumber 	Employees 	Value 
maCtn 	workers 	fuel and 	material, 	production added 	of 	 added 

eiec- 	and 	 working 
Sombre 	Travailleurs de Is 	tcicity(l) 	suppliea(I) 	 owner. 	Salari8s 
d'8ta- 	production et annisii8e 	 and 
bliss.-  	 partners  
sent. 

Number Thousand. W*gss 	CoOt do 	CoOt des 	Valeur 	Valeur 	Sombre 	Number Salaries 	Valeur 
of man- 	combos- 	eatiPree 	de is 	•Joot8e 	da 	and wages 	a.jouc8e 
bourn 	tible Ct 	nt four- 	production 	proprld- 
paid 	da 1'81cc- 	niture.(1) 	 tairen 

tciclt8(1) 	 at 
Sombre Milliers 	Salairem 	 aasucl8a Noabre Traitements 

d'heures- 	 actlfs 	at salaimes 
hones 
paydea 

t thousands of dollars thousands of dollars 

millisra do dollars silliera do dollars 

CANADA: 

197 96 13,979 29,123 120,333 4,478 188,736 477,705 284,490 8 23,497 220,516 293,326 

1973 94 15,936 32,349 142,716 5,071 228,640 597,811 364,100 8 25,963 257,053 378,960 

1979 95 14,442 30,106 143,430 6,315 225,092 612,564 381,156 3 24,143 264,292 393,501 

1975 101 13,864 29,400 152,748 6,976 311,921 744,431 425,539 7 22,289 273,425 438,036 

1976 103 12,926 27.517 151,858 7,725 262,085 724,352 454,543 9 21,215 281,875 467,532 

1977 101 14,257 30,969 191,215 9,096 302,143 816,055 504,826 6 22,382 328,278 520,957 

1978 120 18,228 37,596 270,415 12,356 472,937 1,280,964 795,671 7 27,721 445,121 819,087 

979: 

.ewtoundl&nd - Terre- 
Nsuve - - - - - - - - - B S C 

rioce Edward Island - 
tle-du-Prince-tdouard I a x a a a x 1 0 5 X C 

N.,va Scotia - SoovellS 
1cosse 3 5 5 1 0 5 5 1 5 5 n I 

few Brunswick - Nou- 
veau-BrunswIck 2 a a a x x a a = a x 0 

Qu8bec 39 11,982 25,134 189,224 7,703 343,168 947,087 596,217 2 17,538 304,690 608,659 
Ontario 51 8,749 18,130 146,466 5.316 275,001 629,374 31.9,057 6 12,644 229,711 357,378 
Manitoba 6 1,635 3,039 22,375 1,147 28,210 84,608 55,251 - 2,503 35,798 59,687 
Sasbatchewan 2 a x a a a 0 I 0 1 5 1 

Alberta 14 499 1,029 8,257 a 9,008 22,537 13,248 I 641 11,850 13.466 
BritIsh Columbia - Co- 

iombie-Britanniqoe 21 225 460 3,873 59 5,148 12,916 7,709 2 345 6.329 8,086 
Yukon and Northwest 
Territories - Yukon 
at Territotres do 
Nord-Ooe.t - - - - - - - - - - - - 

CANADA 139 23,430 48,860 374,640 14,861 663,675 1,706,439 1,027,904 Ii 34,095 594,145 1,053,553 

1980: 

Newfoundland - Terre- 
Mauve - - - - - - - - - I I B 

Prince Edward island - 
tle-du-Prince4douard 1 x x x a x a x a a x a 

Nova Scotia - Nooveile- 
Ecoase 4 I I I S a 5 a a a * a 

New Brunswick - Nou- 
veau-Brunswick I a 1 0 1 X 0 0 I I 0 1 

Qu8bec 46 14,752 30,563 250,857 9,393 409,113 1,245,266 826,761 5 18,176 330,281 846,153 

Ontario 54 11,960 24,922 218,598 6,421 380,400 883,286 496,465 6 17,043 341,674 496,940 
Manitoba 9 1,870 3,888 30,608 1,425 37,316 113,200 74,459 1 2,782 46,846 81,041 
Sankatchewan 2 * a a n 1 0 I 5 1 1 a 
Alberta 17 522 1,077 8,964 x 8,196 22,854 14,245 2 784 13,253 14,834 
British ColumbIa - Cu- 

lo.ble-Brltanniqoe 28 309 632 5.909 155 10,275 22,607 12,177 3 411 7,915 14,184 
Yukon and Northwest 

Territories - Yukon 
at Territoirep do 
Nord-Oue.t - - - - - - - - - - - 

CANADA 162 29,793 61,872 520,867 18,354 850,237 2,303,512 1,434,923 17 3,641 747,771 1,463,794 

Percentage change - 
Taus de variation: 

.97811979 + 15.8 + 28.5 + 30.0 + 38.5 + 20.3 + 40.3 + 33.2 + 29.2 + 57.1 + 23.0 + 33,5 + 28.6 

1979/1980 + 16.5 + 27.2 + 26.6 + 39.0 + 23.5 + 28.1 + 55.0 + 39.6 + 54.5 + 16.3 + 25.9 + 38.9 

(1) For small establishments, the cost of fuel and electricity is included in the coat of materials and supplies. 
(I) Dana is Cas des petits dtabiissements. Xe coOt do combustible at da 1'8lactrlcitd ast compris dana celut dna satiUren at fournitures. 
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TA)LE 2. Principal Statistics Cla.sified by Total E.ployed,(1) 1980 

TABLEAU 2. Statistiques principsies .uivsnt 10 nombre total de perl000es occup8ea(l), I90 

Nustber Manufacturing activity - Activit8 nanufacturi8re Total activity - Activit4 totale 
of  
estsb 
1mb- ProductIon and related Coat of Cost of Value of Value Number Employees Value 
Bents workers fuel and materials produc- added of added 

elec- and tion working 
Noisbre Traveilleura de Is tricity(2) supplies(2) owners Salari6s 
d'fta- production et asnimil8n and 

Average number employed buena- partners  
sent. 

Sombre moyen d'a.ploy&s Somber flousanda Wages CoOt do Colt dee Valeur Valeor Nosbre Number Salaries Valeur 
of man- coabua- mattArea do is ajout8e do and ajout8e 
boors tible at at four- produc- propril- wages 
paid do l'Wlac- niturea(2) tion tairea 

trictt8(2) at 
Sombre Suitors Salairea associWa Sombre Trait.- 

d'heures- actufe .ents at 
bosses oslutren 
pay8es 

thousands of dollars thousands of dollars 

ailliaru do dollars mllllers do dollars 

0- 	4 57 106 188 1,341 	1 2,640 5,403 2.158 17 109 1,364 2,977 
5- 	9 29 81 377 2,6851 3,515 7.270 3,752 - 193 2,799 3,754 
10- 19 II 188 382 2,793 21 3,593 8,266 4,650 - 200 3,070 4,637 
20- 49 18 505 1,002 7,229 I 	135 9,416 22,823 13.272 - 560 8,296 13,504 
50- 99 11 599 1,233 9,539 396 10,646 31,561 20.519 - 750 12,191 22,194 
100-199 9 1.118 2,332 20,230 1,031 16,457 14,410 36.922 - 1.406 26,271 40.817 
200-499 8 1,778 3,705 29,21! 1,818 35,619 91.224 53,788 - 2,361 40,438 59,737 
500-999 9 5,555 11,542 94,288 3,350 152,499 377,966 222,117 - 7,021 125,855 239,512 

1,000 or over - nu pIns 6 19,763 41,111 353,551 11,594 615,850 1,704,589 1,077,145 

Head offices, sales of- 
fices and auxiliary - 27,041 527,487 1,076,662 
units - Sieges soclaux, 
bureaux do vente at 
uOitda muxllialres ... ... ... ... ... 

TOTAl. 162 29,793 61,872 520,867 18,354 850,237 2,303,512 1,434,923 Il 1°,64 7'71I iI3194 

it, tncnu005 wortung owners aria partners. 
(1) Len propri8tairea at asoci8n actlfa soot inclus. 
(2) For small establishments, the cost of fuel and electricity in included in the Coot of noterlols and sopplieC 
(2) Dans 1, cAB des petits Ctabllosemcoto, to colt do combustible et do i'8lectrici7 cut vompris duo tel! dot '1 

TABLE 3. Irreeotoriea, 1980 

TABLEAU 3. Stocks, 1980 

Manufacturing artloity - Activit€ manufacturiCre Non-manufucturtng 
activity - Products 
or materials 

Materials, Coods in process 	finished products purchased for 
supplies, 	etc. of own manufacture resale 

Total 
NatiBren, Prodaita en tours 	Produits finis do Activit8 non- 
fournitures, propre fabrIcation manufacturiCre - 
etc. Prodoits ow 

matiCres achet8a 
pour Is renenta 

thousands of dollars - .11liers de dollars 

Opening - Ouverture 
Newfoundland - Terre-Mauve 
Prince Edward Inland - tle-du-Prmnce-tdouard x 0 5 5 5 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle4cosae 5 0 * S S 

New Brunswick - Nouvenu-Brunawick n S S S K 

QoSbec 54,764 545,120 49,870 649,754 15,663 
Ontario 108,034 165,040 37,557 310,631 3,588 
Manitoba 23,606 1,062 1,107 31,775 - 
Saskatchewan x 0 0 K a 
Alberta 3,392 4,547 - 7,939 - 
British Columbia - Colt ubie-Britannique 1,793 1.087 32 2,912 682 
Yukon and Northwest Territories - Yukon at 
Territoires du Nord-Oueut - - - - - 

Canada 192.478 724,050 88,166 1,001,094 19,933 

Closing - Fermeture: 
Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve - - - - - 
Prince Edward Island - tle-du-Pr1nce-douard a x x n X. 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-tcosae x n a x x 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick K S S n 
Qu8bec 85,757 887,618 70,405 1,063,780 17 
Ontario 173,897 233,976 49,070 458,943 4, 

Manitoba 33,583 15,461 1,596 50,640 - 
Saukatchewen a x n o 
Alberta 4,453 3237 - 7,68 - 
British Columbia - Colombta-Brltannique 2,914 2709 7 279 
Yukon and Northwest territories - Yukon at 

Territoires du Nord-Ou,ont - - - -- - 

Canada 301,906 1,146,153 121,147 1,569,206 22,374 

I 

I 
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rA3L? 4. ter1als and Smpplles Used - Nasnfactnring AnnuIty, 1979 and 1980 

r&BLZAD 4. 8.ti8res at fosarsiture. uLilt.&s - Acti,4t8 monefacturlAre, 1979 at 1980 

1979 	 1980 
Description  

Quantity - Quantlt8 	Cost - CoOt 	Quantity - Quantit8 	Cost - CoOt 

thousands of 	 thousands of 
dollars 	 dollars 

silliers do 	 sillier, is 
dollar, 	 dollars 

Large eatablieheentn reporting detail - Grands Atablisavoents 
d8clarsnt on d8tail: 

Pteriale used - HatiAres utiiis8ea: 

Subcontracted - Travaum on soun-traitance 	 16,582 
	

37,803 

Other - Autree: 

Steel - Acier: 
Bars, hot rolled - Barres, la.inAen A chaud 
Bars, cold finished, alloy steel - Barres, parachev8e. A 

froid, alliage d'acier 
Sheer and strip, unfabricated steel - Fsuilles at feuillards, 

acier non ouvr6 
Plate., unfabricated, carbon steel - roles d'acier ordinaire 

non travaiilCa. 
Structural shapea, fabricated steel, n.e.a, - Prof 118. de 

ctmrpente, travalIlds, n.e... 

Castings and forginge (excluding pipe and fittings) - Moulagea 
t 1ri!Iges qauf 	ivan et raccords) 

abort metric short .etric 
tons tone.s tons tonnes 

tone.s tone.s tonnes tonnes 
courtes eAtrlqes courtes .6tniques 

26.943 24 442 	13.942 14,788 13 415 	11,618 

	

1,618 	 ... 	... 	29,826 

	

13,271 	12 039 	55.763 	 ... 	 ... 	 58.905 

	

4,834 	1 663 	24,764 	 ... 	 ... 	 - 

i nO 	kilograme 	 pounds 	kilogram. 

1res 	kilograes 	 livre. 	kilogram.., 

584,888 265 300 1,252 856,610 388 550 1.948 

Alominiam and alualoua alloys - AlumInium at aillages doluni- 
niu,s: 

Aluminum sheet and strip - Aluminium, feuiLlea at feuillard. 35,539,024 16 	120 230 53,792 47,026,432 21 	330 719 76,845 
Aluminum plate - TOlee d'alumlniu,s 4,433,716 2 011 099 10,252 5,901,195 2 676 723 15,873 
Aiaalnum and aluminum alloy, basic shapes, n.e... - ProIilAa 

de bane, aluminium at alliages d'aluminium, n.e... 2,227,720 1 010 476 7.982 29,428,000 13 348 246 42,246 

Titanium and rltsnioa base alloys, all forms - Titans at 
alliagea base tltane, toutes forms. 1,424,027 645 927 24,213 1,910,300 866 493 26,491 

Aircraft engines - Moteurs d'a&ronef (I) (I) (I) 
Parts for aircraft engInes - plAces de meteors d'sAronef ... ... 125,604 J 

190,426 

Other aircraft assemblies, equipment and parts, n.e.c. - 
Autrea assemblages, satArlel at plAces d'aAronefa, s.c.a, ... ... 89,253 ... ... 145,338 

All other raw materials and co.ponents - Toutes autrea 
matiAres premifrea at cosposantes ... ... 108,685 ... ... 64,928 

Adjustment for estsblimh.enta reporting purchases rather than 
materials used - Ajustesent qui tient compte den Itabliese- 
sents d8clsrsnt lee achats 8 1s place des matlArea utilis6es ... ... - 	1,711 ... ... - 1,434 

Containers and other shipping and packaging material. used - 

Contenants at sutrea matiArea at fournitures de livraiaon at 
d'eaballsge utilia8s: 

Corrugated boxes - Bottea de carton ondulA ... ... 152 ... .. - 320 
Crating lumber - Baja d'embaliage .. ... 201 ... ... 388 
Steel strapping - Courroies an metal ... ... 69 ... 84 
Wooden akids and pallet. - Paletten at tratnenux an bois ... ... 50 ... ... 40 
All other - Two autres ... ... 1,586 ... ... 1.915 

Operating, maintenance and repair supplies used (excluding 
fuel) - Fourniturea d'sxpioitetlon, d'entretisn at do 
rAparstion utilis8es (e.uf I. combustible) ... ... 47,752 ... ... 72,634 

Amount paid out to others for work done on materials owned by 
establishments - Montsnt versA 6 d'autr,s pour travail 
exAcutA our des matiArea sppsrtenant aun €tsblisae.entn ... ... 68,149 ... ... 67.922 

,,all establishaeots not reporting detail - Petit. &tsblisae- 
nents me ddcisrant pan an dgt.11 ... ... 13.725 ... ... 16,121 

TOTAL ... ... 663,675 ... ... 850,237 

I) Included with 'All other raw materials and component.', 
(1) Cospria soua Toutes autree matiAree presiAres at cospoeantee. 
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TABLE 5. Value of Production of Goods of Own Manufacture, 1979 and 1980 

TABLEAV 5. Valeur de Is production de produtts de propre fabrication, 1979 et 19U 

Value - Valeur 

1979 	 1980 

thousands of dollars 

milliers de dollars 

Large establishments reporting detail - Grands êtabliseements déclarant en ddtall: 

Products - Produits: 

Modifications, conversions, servicing, overhaul and repairs to aircraft, engines, etc. 
(value of work done) - Modifications, transformations, entretien, reconditionnenent et 
reparations d'aviona, de moteurs, etc. (valeur du travail ex6cut8) 	 243,371 	 213,689 

Aircraft and aircraft parts manufactured - Afronefs et pièces d'aAronefs fabriqufes 	984,282 	 1,376,732 

All other products made - Tous autres produits fabriques 	 148,313 	 163,134 

Amount received in payment for work done on materials and products owned by others - 
Montant recu en paieaent du travail ex6cuté sur des mattères et des produits apparte- 
nant è autrul 	 36,523 	 40,589 

Less adjustment for value of sales taxes, excise duties and outward transportation 
charges which could not be deducted from individual commodity items described above - 
Moms ajustement pour tenir compte de la valeur des taxes de vents, des droits 
d'accise et des frais de transport vera l'extérieur qui n'ont Pu 8tre dfdutts de 
chacun des produits d&crits ci-dessus 	 - ?,fllI 

Net adjustment for establishments receiving progress payments - Ajustement net pour 

tenir compte des paiementa Echelonnès reçus par des dtablissements 

Small establishments not reporting detail - Petits Ctablissecuenta ne dCclarant pas en 
detail 	 29,836 	 33,860 

Adjusted value of shipments and work done - Total - Valeur rectifi€e des Uvraisona et 
du travail ex€cutE 	 1,445,237 	1,848,828 

Add - A ajouter: 

Closing inventory goods in process - Fermeture des stocks de produita en coura de 
fabrication 	 716,218 	1,146,153 

Closing inventory finished goods - Feraeture des stocks de produits fmnis 	 82,673 	 121,147 

Deduct - A ddduire: 

Opening inventory goods in process - Ouverture des stocks de produits en cours de 	- 466,121 	 - 724,050 
fabrication 

Opening inventory finished goods - Ouverture des stocks de produits finis 	 - 71,568 	- 88,566 

VALIJK Of P1OIJUCTIOB - TOTAL - VALEU1 DE LA PO0UCT1ON 	 1,706,439 	2,303,512 

I 
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r&RLISHMENT! (EXCLUDING ShALL BOSINESSES) 	ETABLXSSEMENTS (5*1W tEl PETILES ENTREPRISEE) 

	

CLASSIFIED IN 1980 TO SIC 321 	 CLASSIFIES EN 1980 A CAR 321 
RCRAFT AND AIRCRAFT PARTS MAMUPACTUSERI 	 P&BRICANTS DAERON!PI El DR PIECES 

SHOWING EMPLOYMENT SIZE RANGES (1) 	 DONNANS LENPLOI PAR TRANCHE DR TAILLE (1) 

NOVA SCOTIA -- NOUVELLE-ECOSSE 

ENHERT LIMITED, (AMHERST), 100 MAIN STREET, SACEVILLE, ElK 193 (07) 
I N P GROUP LTD, (AEROSPACE DIR) , P0 BOX 535, DARTMOUTH, elY 3T8 (06) 

NEW BRUNSWICK -- NOUVEAU-BRUWSVICK 

TARGETAIR ITO, ER *8, 1hONCTON, H1C 838 (03) 

QUEREC 

REI1O MACHINING LTD, 5411 SOUL IWDUSTRIRL, MONTREAL WORD, 1110 3117 (05) 
AVIATION ELECTRIC LIMITED, P 0 BOX 21110, MONTREAL (ST LAURENT), 1111L 1106 (08) 

4 RVIHTION ELECTRIC LIMITED. (POINTE CLAIRE EMPLOY ONLY) • DO BOX 21110, MONTREAL, HAL 418 (05) 
CANADAIB LIMITED, P0 BOX 6087, MONTREAL, H3C 309 (12) 
GODFREY HOWDEN INC. 480 MONTREAL-TORONTO BOULEVARD, LACHIIIE, H8S lBS (05) 

HER001 LIMITED. (LOMGUHIL) , 755 THURBER, LONGUEOIL, JMH 3M2 (07) 
NEBOUX LIMITED, EMPLO! ONLY 3, 755 THURBER, LONGIJEUIL, 3411 3N2 (06) 
INNOTECH AVIATION LIMITED, MONTREAL INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT, DORVAL, 1111! lAB (07) 
JOLT ENGINEERING LTD, 8960 PARK AVENUE, MONTREAL, 112W 1Y8 (06) 
LII INDUSTRIES 0 0 1 INC, 2125 ElI RUE STE CATHERINE, MONTREAL, 82K 289 (05) 

LUCAS INDUSTRIES CANADA LTD, 	(AEROSPACE DIP). 5595 ROYALNOUMI AVE, MONTREAL, SlIP 139 (06) 
NENASCO CANADA LIRE, 3895 COLE VEETU RU, MONTREAL, MAR 1P8 (08) 
PRATT S WHITNEY AIRCRAFT OF CANADA LID, BOX 10, LONGUEUIL, 311K 419 (12) 
ROLLS-ROYCE (CANADA) LIMITED, P0 801 1000, MONTREAL A H F, lIST 1B7 (08) 

SRI) 

, 	AIRCRAFT APPLIANCES $ EQUIPMENT LTD. 152 EAST DRIVEBRAMALEA, L6T 1C1 (07) 
ACHAN AEROSPACE OF CANADA LTD, 3243 HAREMIETTE AVE:, WINDSOR, 085 1163 (05) 

PORING OP CANADA LTD. P 0 801 338 ARNPRIOR AIRPORT, AENPATOB, ElI 386 (07) 
IIC3PEE MAWUPACTUBING LIMITED, 975 WILSON AVENUE, RITCHENEA, 02C 131 (06) 

POSTS EQUIPMENT OF CANADA LID, 574 MONARCH AVE, AJAX, L1S 2G8 (06) 

EASTERN AIRCRAFT STRUCTURAL REPAIR INC, BOX 322, ARNPRIOR, K7S 3111 (04) 
GARRETT MPG LTD, 255 ITT WELL DRIVE, BEIDALE, 1195 508 (08) 
GENAIRE LIII, 	P0 ROE 811, ST CAT1IHRII(ES, L22 694 	(05) 
RASPER SIDDELEY CANADA INC. (OREHDA DIVISION) , BOX 6001, TORONTO SM?, ISP 1B3 (08) 
LEGGAT AIRCRAFT LTD, BUTTONVILLE AIRPORT, MARKHAM, OF 3V9 (04) 

MAINS INTERNATIONAL INC, (MAGRA ELECTRONICS DIN) , 355 WILDCAT PD, DOWNUVIEW, 1133 205 (05) 
MCDONCO MACHINE LTD, 981 HELENA IT, FORT ERIE, L25 11E2 (09) 
MCDONNELL DOUGLAS CANADA LTD, DO ROE 6013, TORONTO AMP, ISP 1B7 (12) 
BONUS CORP LTD. (FLEET INDUSTRIES DIR), GILMORE ROAD, FORT ERIE, L2A 553 (08) 
SPAR AEROSPACE LIMITED, 825 CALEDONIA RD, TORONTO, NAB 318 (09) 

STRITE INDUSTRIES LIMITED, 298 SHEPHERD AVE, CAMBRIDGE, 1I3C 2V5 (07) 
I D 8 3 MACHIRE & TOOL CO LTD, 16$ HIDWEST ROAD, SCARBOROUGH, hiP 3A6 (09) 
THE DX HAVILLAND AIRCRAFT OF CANADA, DEPT 3711, DONMEVIEW, P13K 115 (11) 
LUBE - FAA LID, BOX 629, STREETSYILLE, (.511 2C1 	(011) 

• DLTRA?LIGHT INCORPORATED, 6 GEORGE SI, PORT COLSORHE, LIE 3S1 (02) 

WALBAR OF CANADA INC LTD, 1865 IRARLYN ROAD, RISSI!SAOGA, LA! 182 (08) 
WILLIAMS MACHINES (TD, 695 BISHOP ST - P0 BOX 3430, CAMBRIDGE, 03H 4Y2 (06) 

MANITOBA 

BOEING OP CANADA LID, 99 MURRAY PARK ED, WINNIPEG, R33 3M6 (08) 
BRISTOL AEROSPACE LIMITED, WINNIPEG INTL AIRPORT P 0 ROE 874, WINNIPEG, 83C 2S4 (09) 
C A E AIRCRAFT LTD, P0 AOl 1700 I$TR$L AIRPORT, WINNIPEG, R3C 218 (06) 

* NEStER AIRCRAFT SKIS LTD, BOX 66 POSTAL STATION A. NINNIPEG, 83K 119 (02) 
STANDARD AERO LIMITED, WINNIPEG INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT, WINNIPEG, R2R 058 (08) 

ALN ERTA 

FIELD AVIATION CO LID, P0 BOl 3186 SIN B, CALGARY, 128 4L7 (07) 
RONDO AIRY (1980) ENGINE LTD, MS HANGED 620 MCTAVISH PD ME, CALGARY, 12E 7C6 (03) 

'! TI:T I'flM1R 	I RITPI 	PY 	17 MI;I: PSI. AIFPrP, FIIPOTCN, T.! PU 	07) 



ESTABLISHMENTS (EXCLUDING SMALL BUSINESSES) 	ETIBLISSEMENTS (lADY LBS PEIXYBS ENTREPRISES) 
CLASSIFIED IN 1980 10 SIC 321 	 CLASSIfIES EN 1980 A CAE 321 

AIRCRAFt AND AIRCRAFT PARTS MDNOFICTIJNERS 	FABRICANTS DAERONEFS Er ns PIECES 
IRONING EMPLOYMENT SIZE RANGES (1) 	DONBANT LEBPLOI PAN TRANCHE DR TAILLE (; 

BRITISH COLUMBIA -- COLONBIE BRITANNIQUE 

CANADIAN AIRCRAFT PRODUCTS LTD, 261 VISCOUNT NAT, RICHMOND, V€V 1M9 (06) 
DELTAIBE INDUSTRIES LIMITED, 4800 ROAR DRIVE 8 101, RICHMOND, Via 1A3 (08) 
H 3 AEROCOPTER MAINTENANCE LID, 4191-104TH STREET, DELTA, V45 3N3 (01) 
HELICOPTER WELDERS OF CANADA LID, 66310 ELMHRIDGE VA!, RICHMOND, V7C 4N1 (03) 

• HELICRAFT ENTERPRISES LID, RN 1 PRITCHARD OR, NESTRANE, VOn 2A0 (01) 

INNOTECH AVIATION LIMITED, (VANCOUVER EMPLOY ONLY), MONTREAL INTERHL AIRPORT, DORVAL, 84Z 1A6 (05) 
• NORTHERN AIRMORNE TECHNOLOGY LID, 1839 lIT AVE STE 38, PRINCE GEORGE, V2L 218 (02) 
PACIFIC AERO ENGINES LID, 811 AGAR DV, INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT S, YiN 187 (02) 
V N AERO FLITE INDUSTRIES LYD, 474 AGAR OR, VANCOUVER, RiB 186 (04) 
TIKINI AIR LTD, BOX 2004, SIDNEY, V8L 3S3 (04) 

(1) EMPLOYMENT SIZE RANGE CODES 
CODES DES TRANCHES DR TuLLE DR LRUPLOI 

CODE NUMBER EMPLOYED CODE NUMBER EMPLOYED 
PERSONNEl OCCOPEES PERSONNEl OCCUPEES 

(01) 0-4 (071 200-499 
(02) 5-9 (08) 500-999 
(03) 10-19 (09) 1,000-1,499 
(04) 20-49 (10) 1,500-2,499 
(05) 50-99 (11) 2,500-4,999 
(06) 100-199 (12) 5,000- 

* 	CLASSYFIED TO THIS INDUSTRY FOR THE FIRST TIRE 
CLACCTF:r I 	[FITS 	T[TTTiF F"S L 	:'IFrFPS 



SELECTED PURLICATIONS 
	

CROIX DE PUBLICATIONS 

Pour plus de details sur les differents chif-
frea déclarés et sur des donnees connexes pouvant 
aervir A des fins analytiques, consulter (entre 
autres) lea publications suivantes de Statistique 
Canada: 

Catalogue 

Mensuel 

11-003F Revue atatistique du Canada 

31-001 Stocks, livraisons et commandes des in- 
dustries manufacturières, Ru. 

62-011 Indices des prix de l'industrie, 811. 

65-004 Exportations par marchandises, Bul. 

65-007 Importations par marchandises, Bul. 

72-002 Emploi, gains et durée du travail, Bul. 

Annuel 

31-211 Produit8 livrés par lea fabricants cana-
diens, Bil. 

57-208 Consommation de combustibles et d'êlec-
tricité achetes par lea industries manu-
facturières, min€rales et de l'exploita-
tion forestière et par lea centrales 
thermiquea des services d'€lectricité, 
Ru. 

1.or additional information on the various 
daLa reported, and for related data of in-
terest for analytical assessment, the reader 
may refer to the following publications 
(among others) of Statistics Canada: 

Catalogue 

Monthly 

11-003E Canadian Statistical Review 

31-001 Inventories, Shipments and Orders in 
Manufacturing Industries, Bil. 

62-011 Industry Price Indexes, Bil. 

65-004 Exports by Commodities, Bil. 

65-007 Imports by Commodities, Bil. 

72-002 Employment, Earnings and Hours, Bil. 

Annual 

11-211 Products Shipped by Canadian Manu-
facturers, Bil. 

)7-28 Consumption of Purchased Fuel and 
Electricity by the Manufacturing, 
Mining, Logging and Electric Power 
Industries, Bil. 

E. - English Bil. - Bilingual 
	

F. - Françaia Eli. - Bilingue 

In addition to the selected publications 
listed above, Statistics Canada publishes a 
wide range of statistical reports on Cana-
dian economic and social affairs. A compre-
hensive catalogue of all current publica-
tions is available free on request from 
Statistics Canada, Ottawa, K1A 0T6. 

Outre lea publications ci-dessus enumerees, 
Statistique Canada publie tine grande variêtê de 
rapports statistiques sur le Canada tant dana ie 
domains êconomlque que social. On peut se pro-
curer gratuitement un catalogue complet des pu-
blications courantes I Statistique Canada, 
Ottawa, KJA 0T6. 
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